assets, restructuring or integration activities resulting from the Combined Transactions, as they are currently not known, and, to the extent they arise, they are
expected to be non-recurring and will not have been incurred at the closing date of the Combined Transactions. However, such costs could affect the
combined company following the Combined Transactions in the period the costs are incurred. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements do not
reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the results of the combined company following the Combined Transactions.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands)

  Historical

  As of March 31, 2017   As of January 22, 2017   As of March 31, 2017

  Eldorado Resorts Inc.  Isle of Capri Casinos Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 44,574  $ 54,040  $ 6,192  $ (3,582)   (1)  $ 272,324

   171,100   (13)
Restricted cash   2,062   22,650   —   (22,000)   (13)   2,712
Marketable securities   —   17,479   —   —   17,479
Accounts receivable, net   8,829   9,937   (6,192)   —   12,574
Inventories   11,306   5,641   —   —   16,947
Prepaid income taxes   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other   13,915   14,471   —   —   28,386
Assets held for sale   —   139,335   —   (139,335)   (13)   —

Total current assets   80,686   263,553   —   6,183   350,422
Escrow cash   376,750   —   —   (376,750)   (7)   —
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates   1,064   —   —   —   1,064
Property and equipment, net   605,734   810,083   —   49,416   (3)   1,465,233
Gaming licenses and other intangibles, net   487,020   31,609   —   421,721   (4)   940,350
Goodwill   66,826   79,776   —   665,278   (4)   811,880
Non-operating real property   14,219   —   —   —   14,219
Defererd financing costs, net   —   2,374   (2,374)   —   —
Restricted cash and investments   —   9,827   —   —   9,827
Deferred income taxes   —   536   (536)   —   —
Prepaid deposits and other   —   4,672   (4,672)   —   —
Other assets, net   13,504   —   7,046   (2,374)   (2)   18,176

Total assets  $ 1,645,803  $ 1,202,430  $ (536)  $ 763,474   $ 3,611,171

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 4,552  $ 85  $ —   $ 10,165   (7)  $ 14,802
Accounts payable   16,369   21,748   267   —   38,384
Due to affiliates   235   —   —   —   235
Accrued property, gaming and other taxes   12,151   18,501   —   —   30,652
Accrued payroll and related   12,179   29,698   (3,481)   —   38,396
Income tax payable   67   71   —   —   138
Accrued interest   4,628   13,976   —   —   18,604
Progressive jackpots and slot club awards   —   14,306   (14,306)   —   —
Deferred proceeds for assets held for sale   —   22,000   —   (22,000)   (13)   —
Accrued other liabilities   35,514   20,472   17,520   (550)   (5)   72,956
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   —   6,716   —   (6,716)   (13)   —

Total current liabilities   85,695   147,573   —   (19,101)   214,167
Long-term debt, less current portion   1,160,814   881,161   —   197,156   (7)   2,239,131
Deferred income taxes   90,730   24,301   (536)   188,527   (8)   303,022
Other accrued liabilities   —   17,432   (17,432)   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   7,104   13,912   17,432   (3,469)   (5)   38,817

   3,838   (3)

Total liabilities   1,344,343   1,084,379   (536)   366,951   2,795,137

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES   —   —   —   —   —

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock   —   421   —   (421)   (10)   —
Paid-in capital   175,867   240,815   —   557,063   (11)   732,930

   (240,815)   (10)
Retained earnings   125,581   (113,509)   —   (42,489)   (9)   83,092

   75,028   (9)
   38,481   (13)

Treasury stock   —   (9,676)   —   9,676   (10)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   12   —   —   —   12

Total stockholders’ equity   301,460   118,051   —   396,523   816,034

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,645,803  $ 1,202,430  $ (536)  $ 763,474   $ 3,611,171

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical
  Fiscal Year Ended   Twelve Months Ended   Fiscal Year Ended
  December 31, 2016   January 22, 2017   December 31, 2016

  Eldorado Resorts Inc.  Isle of Capri Casinos Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined
REVENUES:

Casino  $ 693,013  $ 865,604  $ (69,846)  $ —   $ 1,488,771
Pari-mutuel commissions   8,600   —   11,044   —   19,644
Food and beverage   142,032   —   86,520   —   228,552
Hotel   94,312   21,279   —   —   115,591
Other   45,239   —   11,948   —   57,187
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   109,512   (109,512)   —

  983,196   996,395   (69,846)   —   1,909,745
Less-promotional allowances   (90,300)   (171,839)   69,846   —   (192,293)

Net operating revenues   892,896   824,556   —   —   1,717,452
EXPENSES:

Casino   390,325   121,429   239,767   —   751,521
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,787   —   8,913   —   18,700
Food and beverage   81,878   —   27,634   —   109,512
Hotel   30,746   5,336   —   —   36,082
Other   26,921   —   44,335   —   71,256
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   40,524   (40,524)   —   —
Marketing and promotions   40,600   180,579   (125,689)   —   95,490
General and administrative   130,172   —   107,076   (275)   (6)   236,973
Corporate   19,880   29,634   —   (3,497)   (6)   46,017
Gaming taxes   —   219,946   (219,946)   —   —
Marine and facilities   —   41,566   (41,566)   —   —
Preopening expense   —   750   —   —   750
Transaction expense   —   4,146   (4,146)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   63,449   69,250   —   (19,724)   (3)   116,364

   3,389   (4)

Total operating expenses   793,758   713,160   (4,146)   (20,107)   1,482,665
LOSS ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY   (836)   —   —   —   (836)
ACQUISITION CHARGES   (9,184)   —   (4,146)   13,330   (12)   —

OPERATING INCOME   89,118   111,396   —   33,437   233,951
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (50,917)   —   (66,479)   8,438   (7)   (108,958)
Interest expense   —   (66,784)   66,784   —   —
Interest income   —   305   (305)   —   —
Gain on valuation of unconsolidated affiliate   —   —   —   —   —
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   (155)   —   —   —   (155)

Total other expense   (51,072)   (66,479)   —   8,438   (109,113)

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   38,046   44,917   —   41,875   124,838
(PROVISION) BENEFIT FOR INCOME TAXES   (13,244)   13,609   —   (16,750)   (8)   (16,385)

Income from continuing operations  $ 24,802  $ 58,526  $ —   $ 25,125   $ 108,453

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic  $ 0.53   $ 1.44   (14)
Diluted  $ 0.52   $ 1.41   (14)

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   47,033,311   75,501,493   (14)
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   47,701,562   76,913,069   (14)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical
  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2017   January 22, 2017   March 31, 2017

  Eldorado Resorts Inc.  Isle of Capri Casinos Inc.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined
REVENUES:

Casino  $ 162,784  $ 202,203  $ (17,970)  $ —   $ 347,017
Pari-mutuel commissions   641   —   2,932   —   3,573
Food and beverage   29,513   —   20,450   —   49,963
Hotel   18,013   4,495   —   —   22,508
Other   8,595   —   2,915   —   11,510
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   26,297   (26,297)   —   —

  219,546   232,995   (17,970)   —   434,571
Less-promotional allowances   (18,621)   (39,178)   17,970   —   (39,829)

Net operating revenues   200,925   193,817   —   —   394,742
EXPENSES:

Casino   90,453   29,258   56,446   —   176,157
Pari-mutuel commissions   1,207   —   2,353   —   3,560
Food and beverage   17,421   —   6,574   —   23,995
Hotel   6,603   1,200   —   —   7,803
Other   5,279   —   10,636   —   15,915
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other   —   9,936   (9,936)   —   —
Marketing and promotions   10,056   43,741   (30,799)   —   22,998
General and administrative   31,775   —   26,313   (63)   (6)   58,025
Corporate   6,574   5,859   —   (143)   (6)   12,290
Gaming taxes   —   51,610   (51,610)   —   —
Marine and facilities   —   9,977   (9,977)   —   —
Preopening expense   —   —   —   —   —
Transaction expense   —   733   (733)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   15,604   17,281   —   (4,899)   (3)   28,834

   848   (4)

Total operating expenses   184,972   169,595   (733)   (4,257)   349,577
GAIN ON SALE OR DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY   32   —   —   —   32
ACQUISITION CHARGES   (1,614)   —   (733)   2,347   (12)   —
EQUITY IN INCOME OF UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATES   (222)   —   —   —   (222)

OPERATING INCOME   14,149   24,222   —   6,604   44,975
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (12,670)   —   (16,575)   1,861   (7)   (27,384)
Interest expense   —   (16,650)   16,650   —   —
Interest income   —   75   (75)   —   —
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   —   —   —   —   —

Total other expense   (12,670)   (16,575)   —   1,861   (27,384)

NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   1,479   7,647   —   8,465   17,591
(PROVISION) BENEFIT FOR INCOME TAXES   (458)   (1,592)   —   (3,386)   (8)   (5,436)

Income from continuing operations  $ 1,021  $ 6,055  $ —   $ 5,079   $ 12,155

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic  $ 0.02   $ 0.16   (14)
Diluted  $ 0.02   $ 0.16   (14)

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   47,120,751   75,588,933   (14)
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   48,081,281   77,629,641   (14)

Note 1—Basis of presentation

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presents the pro forma effects of the following transactions:

(1) ERI-Isle Merger; and

(2) Isle Property Dispositions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The historical financial